

No. 18-272

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

AILEEN RIZO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR
WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE AND NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
DANNY E. PETRELLA
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Workplace
Compliance

October 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	9
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Plain Text Of The Equal Pay Act, Which Provides That A Pay Differential Based On <u>Any</u> Factor Other Than Sex Is Lawful.....	9
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i>	12
C. Every Court Of Appeals To Consider This Issue, Save The Ninth Circuit, Has Determined That Prior Salary Can Constitute A “Factor Other Than Sex” Under The Equal Pay Act.....	13
D. If Permitted To Stand, The Decision Below Will Have A Profound, Largely Negative Impact On Employers Nationwide.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Ensuring nondiscrimination in compensation does not require ensuring all employees are paid the same	15
2. The Equal Pay Act does not impose an affirmative obligation on employers to identify or “cure” the effects of the gender wage gap.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Central School District</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Behm v. U.S.</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 395 (2005).....	15
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	10, 12
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Fallon v. Illinois</i> , 882 F.2d 1206 (7th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>overruled by Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 887 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 18-272 (U.S. Aug. 30, 2018)	5, 6
<i>Lauderdale v. Illinois Department of Human Services</i> , 876 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	16
<i>Riser v. QEP Energy</i> , 776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Rudebusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10, 13, 14
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Equal Pay Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....	3, 7, 10
Fair Labor Standards Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christianne Corbett, M.A. & Catherine Hill, Ph.D, American Association of University Women, <i>Graduating to a Pay Gap</i> (October 2012).....	18
CONSAD Research Corp., <i>An Analysis of Reasons for the Disparity in Wages Between Men and Women</i> (January 2009).....	18
Dr. Andrew Chamberlain, Chief Economist, Glassdoor, <i>Demystifying the Gender Pay Gap</i> (March 2016)	18, 19
